
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
TUESDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 2017 
 
12.15 PM COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair)  

Councillors Godfrey Daniel, David Elkin, Rupert Simmons and David Tutt 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2017  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5   Customer Experience Annual Report 2016/17  (Pages 7 - 30) 

Report by Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

6   Consultation on the Disqualification Criteria for Councillors  (Pages 31 - 52) 
Report by Assistant Chief Executive 
 

7   Appointments to Outside Bodies  (Pages 53 - 56) 
Report by Assistant Chief Executive 
 

8   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent  
LEWES BN7 1UE 6 November 2017 
 
Contact Andy Cottell, 01273 481955,  
 
Email: andy.cottell@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance Committee held in the Committee Room, County 
Hall, Lewes on 19 September 2017. 
 

 
PRESENT:  Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair), Nick Bennett, Godfrey Daniel, David Elkin and 
David Tutt  
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Phil Boorman and Bob Bowdler 
  

 
15 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 SEPTEMBER 2017  
 
15.1 RESOLVED – that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 5 
September 2017 be confirmed as a correct record 
 
16 REPORTS  
 
16.1 A copy of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book. 
 
17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
17.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Simmons. It was noted that 
Councillor Bennett was substituting for Councillor Simmons 
 
18 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
18.1 Councillor Godfrey Daniel declared a personal non prejudicial interest in item 5 
(Employment Appeal Panel – Member Appeal Hearings) as a retired member of the GMB. 
 
19 EMPLOYMENT APPEAL PANEL - MEMBER APPEAL HEARINGS  
 
19.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer regarding the 
proposed discontinuance of the Employment Appeal Panel. 
 
19.2 The following amendment moved by Councillor Tutt and seconded was LOST. 
 
‘To approve the amendment of the Grievance and Workplace Conflict Policy, Disciplinary Policy, 
Attendance Management Policy and Procedure, and the Procedure for the Management of 
Unacceptable Performance (delete) [to replace]  (insert) [to have] the right of appeal against 
dismissal (insert) [heard by] (delete) [to an] (insert) [a dedicated] Employment Appeal Panel 
(delete) [with a right of appeal to a senior officer at Assistant Director level or above] 
 
19.3 The Committee RESOLVED – to agree the amendment of the Grievance and Workplace 
Conflict Policy, Disciplinary Policy, Attendance Management Policy and Procedure, and the 
Procedure for the Management of Unacceptable Performance to replace the right of appeal 
against dismissal to an Employment Appeal Panel with a right of appeal to a senior officer at 
Assistant Director level or above. 
 
[Councillors Godfrey Daniel and Tutt voted against the above resolution] 
 
20 REVIEW OF MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES  
 
20.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive regarding a review 
of Members’ allowances 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

20.2 The Committee RESOLVED to recommend the County Council to: 
 

1) approve the proposals set out in the report of Independent Remuneration Panel: and  
2) delegate authority to the Assistant Chief Executive to amend the Scheme of Allowances 
to reflect any changes agreed and to update the list of bodies to  which the County Council 
makes appointments as set out in Annex 1 of the Scheme of Allowances to reflect the 
current position 

 
[Councillor Tutt abstained in relation to this resolution] 

 
21 DISCLOSURE AND BARRING SERVICE CHECKS FOR COUNCILLORS  
 
21.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive regarding 
Disclosure and Barring Checks for councillors. 
 
21.2 The Committee RESOLVED to recommend the County Council to –  

 
1) approve that an Enhanced Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) check be 
undertaken for East Sussex County Councillors whose roles are listed at paragraph 4.2 of 
the report and for any other Councillor whose role is considered by the Monitoring Officer 
to meet the criteria that qualifies for a check; and 
2) approve that the Council’s DBS Policy Statement is updated to include reference 
to elected Members and to incorporate the policy changes introduced by this report 
including that Members who continue in a relevant role are required to undertake a new 
DBS disclosure every 4 years. 

  
22 PROPOSED DISCONTINUATION OF THE EDUCATION PERFORMANCE PANEL, 
GOVERNORS PANEL AND THE MUSIC SERVICE MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
 
22.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services regarding the 
proposed discontinuation of the Education Performance Panel, Governors Panel and Music 
Service Management Committee. 
 
22.2 The Committee RESOLVED to recommend the County Council to: 
 

1) approve that the Education Performance Panel be discontinued 
2) delegate the power to nominate and remove  Local Authority governors  to the Director 
of Children’s Services as set out in paragraph 2.3  of the report and approve that the 
Governors Panel be discontinued; 
3) delegate to the Director of Children’s Services  authority to exercise powers and duties 
of the County Council in its capacity as trustee of the charity known as the East Sussex 
Music Trust and approve that the current East Sussex Music Service Management 
Committee should be discontinued; and  
4) agree to delegate authority to the Assistant Chief Executive to amend the Constitution 
accordingly 
 
[Councillor Godfrey Daniel abstained in relation to resolution (1) and voted against 
resolution (3). Councillor Tutt voted against resolutions (1) and (3)] 

 
23 AMENDMENTS TO CONSTITUTION - SCHEME OF DELEGATION TO OFFICERS  
 
23.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport regarding a proposed amendment to the Scheme of Delegations to Officers. 
 
 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

23.2 The Committee RESOLVED to recommend the County Council to agree to amend the 
Scheme of Delegation to Officers as set out in paragraph 3.1 of the report 
 
[Councillor Tutt voted against the above resolution] 
 
24 APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES - CONSERVATORS OF ASHDOWN FOREST  
 
24.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive regarding 
appointments to the Board of Conservators of Ashdown Forest. 
 
24.2 The Committee RESOLVED  - to approve the appointment of the Council’s 
representatives on the Board of Conservators of Ashdown Forest as set out in paragraph 1.3 of 
the report for a period until May 2021 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 4 

 

 
Report to: Governance Committee  

 
Date of meeting: 
 

14 November 2017 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: Customer Experience Annual Report 

Purpose: To provide an update on measures being taken to further improve 
customer experience and information about the Council’s performance in 
2016/17 in handling complaints, compliments and formal requests for 
information, including the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman’s 
annual letter. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: Governance Committee is recommended to: 
 

(1) note the progress of the Customer Project Board in the development of a series of 
measures to improve customer experience; and 

(2) note the number and nature of complaints made to the Council in 2016/17; and 
(3) note the contents of the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman’s annual letter to 

the Chief Executive. 
 

 
1 Introduction 
1.1 This year’s report to Governance Committee will broaden the previous Annual Complaints Report 
into a Customer Experience Annual Report, in order to provide Governance Committee with a more 
comprehensive picture of the work the Council is undertaking to understand and enhance customer 
experience. This is in addition to an analysis of our complaints, feedback and compliments data, and 
how we seek to learn and improve from these.   

 
2 Improvements in Customer Experience 
2.1 In 2015 a Customer Project Board was set up with representatives from all departments to 
undertake a review of customer experience.  The aim was to identify a strategy for better and more 
consistent customer experience across the authority, considering our corporate priorities, particularly 
making best use of our resources in the current financial climate, and a One Council approach.  A 
substantial amount of development and analysis work has been carried out by the Customer Project 
Board, and this included analysis of our current key data and interpretation of, and observations on, our 
current position.   
 
2.2 The analysis concluded that, although there were areas of strengths for the Council, customer 
experience across the organisation could be more consistent and we could be more responsive and 
clearer with individual customers. It also concluded that there was room for improvement in staff training 
on c
[...]
with support of the Information Strategy Board. Communication to Department Management Teams 
and Cabinet Members regarding the new legislation and its impact will be confirmed and carried out in 
the coming months. 
 
5.6 An internal audit was carried out in 2016/17 to review the procedures for formal information 
requests, which resulted in the score of “Substantial Assurance”. The review concluded that there are 
robust controls in place in relation to FOI, EIR, and DP requests. One moderate risk was identified which 
recommended mechanisms were put in place for recording and reporting complaints raised against the 
Council in respect to information requests. These complaints have their own procedure, first as an 
internal review carried out by Legal Services, and then the option to complain to the ICO if there is still 
dissatisfaction. In 2016/17, we received 22 requests for internal reviews and 6 ICO complaints. Of the 6 
ICO complaints, 4 are still under investigation and 2 were completed, resulting in no action needed and 
no fault found.  
 
6 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations  
6.1 This report provides an overview and progress on measures being taken to further improve 
customer experience and summarises the annual results for complaints, compliments, the LGO letter, 
and formal information requests received in 2016/17. 
 
6.2 Governance Committee is recommended to: 

(1) Note the progress of the Customer Project Board in the development of a series of measures to 
improve customer experience; and 

(2) Note the number and nature of complaints made to the Council in 2016/17; and 
(3) Note the contents of the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman’s annual letter to the 

Chief Executive. 
 

RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 
Contact Officer:  Anita Cundall 
Tel. No.:  01273 481870 
Email: anita.cundall@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 
LOCAL MEMBERS 
All 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
None 

Page 10



Our Customer Promise   
Our Custom
[...]
 Executive 
East Sussex County Council 
 
 
Dear Becky Shaw, 
 
 
Annual Review letter 2017 
 
I write to you with our annual summary of statistics on the complaints made to the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGO) about your authority for the year ended 31 
March 2017. The enclosed tables present the number of complaints and enquiries received 
about your authority and the decisions we made during the period. I hope this information 
will prove helpful in assessing your authority’s performance in handling complaints.  
 
The reporting year saw the retirement of Dr Jane Martin after completing her seven year 
tenure as Local Government Ombudsman. I was delighted to be appointed to the role of 
Ombudsman in January and look forward to working with you and colleagues across the 
local government sector in my new role. 
 
You may notice the inclusion of the ‘Social Care Ombudsman’ in our name and logo. You 
will be aware that since 2010 we have operated with jurisdiction over all registered adult 
social care providers, able to investigate complaints about care funded and arranged 
privately. The change is in response to frequent feedback from care providers who tell us 
that our current name is a real barrier to recognition within the social care sector. We hope 
this change will help to give this part of our jurisdiction the profile it deserves.   
 
Complaint statistics 
 
Last year, we provided for the first time statistics on how the complaints we upheld against 
your authority were remedied. This year’s letter, again, includes a breakdown of upheld 
complaints to show how they were remedied. This includes the number of cases where our 
recommendations remedied the fault and the number of cases where we decided your 
authority had offered a satisfactory remedy during the local complaints process. In these 
latter cases we provide reassurance that your authority had satisfactorily attempted to 
resolve the complaint before the person came to us.  
 
We
[...]
 have taken, or propose to take, in response to the report. 

I know that most local authorities are familiar with these arrangements, but I happy to 
discuss this further with you or your Monitoring Officer if there is any doubt about how to 
discharge these duties in future. 

Manual for Councils 
 
We greatly value our relationships with council Complaints Officers, our single contact points 
at each authority. To support them in their roles, we have published a Manual for Councils, 
setting out in detail what we do and how we investigate the complaints we receive. When we 
surveyed Complaints Officers, we were pleased to hear that 73% reported they have found 
the manual useful. 
 
The manual is a practical resource and reference point for all council staff, not just those 
working directly with us, and I encourage you to share it widely within your organisation. The 
manual can be found on our website www.lgo.org.uk/link-officers  
  
  

Page 27

http://www.lgo.org.uk/link-officers


Complaint handling training 
 
Our training programme is one of the ways we use the outcomes of complaints to promote 
wider service improvements and learning. We delivered an ambitious programme of 75 
courses during the year, training over 800 council staff and more 400 care provider staff. 
Post-course surveys showed a 92% increase in delegates’ confidence in dealing with 
complaints. To find out more visit www.lgo.org.uk/training 
 
We were pleased to deliver a complaint handling course to your staff during the year. I 
welcome your Council’s investment in good complaint handling training and trust the course 
was valuable. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 

 

 
 

Michael King 

Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman for England  

Chair, Commission for Local Administration in England 

Page 28

http://www.lgo.org.uk/training


Local Authority Report: East Sussex County Council 
For the Period Ending: 31/03/2017 
 
For further information on how to interpret our statistics, please visit our website: 
http://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/reports/annual-review-reports/interpreting-local-authority-statistics 
 
 

Complaints and enquiries received 
 

Adult Care 
Services 

Benefits and 
Tax 

Corporate 
and Other 
Services 

Education 
and 

Children’s 
Services 

Environment 
Services 

Highways 
and 

Transport 
Housing 

Planning and 
Development 

Other Total 

33 0 0 43 1 9 1 0 0 87 

 
 
 

Decisions made 
 

Detailed Investigations  

Incomplete or 
Invalid 

Advice Given 
Referred back 

for Local 
Resolution 

Closed After 
Initial 

Enquiries 
Not Upheld Upheld Uphold Rate Total 

2 1 23 21 11 21 66% 79 

Notes Complaints Remedied   

Our uphold rate is calculated in relation to the total number of detailed investigations. 
 

The number of remedied complaints may not equal the number of upheld complaints. 
This is because, while we may uphold a complaint because we find fault, we may not 
always find grounds to say that fault caused injustice that ought to be remedied. 

by LGO 
Satisfactorily by 

Authority before LGO 
Involvement 

  

19 1   

P
age 29

http://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/reports/annual-review-reports/interpreting-local-authority-statistics


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Governance Committee 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

14 November 2017 

 
By:   Assistant Chief Executive 

 
Title: Consultation on the disqualification criteria for councillors 

Purpose: To consider the proposed response to the Department for 
Communities and Local Government consultation on the 
disqualification criteria for councillors   

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Governance Committee is recommended to approve the response to the 
Department for Communities and Local Government consultation on the 
disqualification criteria for councillors as set out in paragraph 1.3 of this report. 

 

1 Background Information 

1.1        The Department for Communities and Local Government has issued a 
consultation document reg
[...]
 proposals set out in this consultation paper will have an 

effect on local authorities discharging their Public Sector Equality Duties under the 

Equality Act 2010?  

Proposed response: We have no evidence that the proposals would have an effect on 

the County Council discharging its Public Sector Equality Duties under the Equality Act 

2010. 

Q6. Do you have any further views about the proposals set out in this consultation 

paper? 

No. 

Page 32



2 Conclusion and reasons for the recommendations  

2.1 The Governance Committee is recommended to approve the response to the Department 

for Communities and Local Government consultation (Appendix 1) on the disqualification criteria 

for councillors as set out in paragraph 1.3 of this report. 

 

PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Disqualification criteria for Councillors and 
Mayors 

 
Consultation on updating disqualification criteria for local 
authority members 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

September 2017 
Department for Communities and Local Government 

 

Page 35



2 
 

 
 

 
 
© Crown copyright, 2017 
 
Copyright in the typographical arrangement rests with the Crown. 
 
You may re-use this information (not including logos) free of charge in any format or medium, 
under the terms of the Open Government Licence. To view this 
licence,http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/ or write to the 
Information Policy Team, The National Archives, Kew, London TW9 4DU, or email: 
psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk. 
 
This document/publication is also available on our website at www.gov.uk/dclg 
 
If you have any enquiries regarding this document/publication, complete the form at 
http://forms.communities.gov.uk/ or write to us at: 
Department for Communities and Local Government 
Fry Building 
2 Marsham Street 
London  
SW1P 4TF 
Telephone: 030 3444 0000  
 
For all our latest n
[...]
. If we receive a request for disclosure of the information 
we will take full account of your explanation, but we cannot give an assurance that 
confidentiality can be maintained in all circumstances. An automatic confidentiality 
disclaimer generated by your IT system will not, of itself, be regarded as binding on the 
Department. 
 
The Department for Communities and Local Government will process your personal data 
in accordance with DPA and in the majority of circumstances this will mean that your 
personal data will not be disclosed to third parties. 
Individual responses will not be acknowledged unless specifically requested. 
 
Your opinions are valuable to us. Thank you for taking the time to read this document and 
respond. 
 
Are you satisfied that this consultation has followed the Consultation Principles?  If not or 
you have any other observations about how we can improve the process please contact us 
via the complaints procedure.  
 
 

Page 51

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-communities-and-local-government/about/complaints-procedure


This page is intentionally left blank



.   

Report to: 
 

Governance Committee 

Date: 
 

14 November 2017  

By: 
 

Assistant Chief Executive   

Title of report: 
 

Appointments to Outside Bodies 
 

Purpose of report: 
 
 

To consider appointments to outside bodies for the next four 
years. 
 

 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION – The Governance Committee is recommended to appoint 
Councillors to serve on the outside bodies as set out in Appendix 1 of this 
report. 
 

 
Supporting Information 
 
1.1  The County Council is invited to appoint Members (and in some cases 
non-County Councillors are eligible) to serve on a range of outside bodies 
whose role has a relationship to a function of the County Council. The 
appointments are a vital part of the County Council’s working in partnership 
with voluntary sector bodies, statutory agencies and the public and private 
sectors. 
 
1.2 A review of the bodies to which appointments are made has been 
undertaken and the Committee considered appointments to a number of 
organisations at its meeting in July 2017. The review has now been 
completed and attached at Appendix 1 is a schedule of the remaining 
organisations to which it is recommended that appointments are made. In 
undertaking the review, officers have taken into account those bodies which 
support a strategic benefit to the Council or for which there is a statutory 
requirement to make an appointment. 
 
1.3  The table in Appendix 1 shows the organisations to which 
appointments are to be made and the number of places to be filled. In making 
appointments the Committee may wish to consider the issue of continuity.  
Where no names are indicated, the position is currently vacant. 
 
1.4 Unless otherwise stated, appointments will be made for a period 
ending in June 2021.  Nominations and preferences have been sought from 
each political group and a list of nominations received is set out in Appendix 
1.  
 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1  The Committee is asked to appoint Councillors to serve on the outside 
bodies as set out in Appendix 1 of this report. 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive  
 
Contact Officer:  Paul Dean  Tel:  01273 481751 
   paul.dean@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 
 
Local Members:  All 
 
Background Documents 
None 
 

Page 54

mailto:paul.dean@eastsussex.gov.uk


         Appendix 1 
Appointments to Outside Bodies 
 
 

Organisation 
No. 
of 
reps 

Appointments to 
June 2017 

Nominations 

Environment  

Dungeness A & B Power 
Stations – Local 
Community Liaison Council 

3 
Glazier, Maynard and 
Simmons 

Glazier, Maynard and 
Simmons 

Woodland Enterprises Ltd  1 Barnes Barnes 

Chailey Common Local 
Nature Reserve 
Management Committee 

2 
Sheppard and 
vacancy 

Sheppard and 
vacancy 

Coombe Valley 
Countryside Park 
Community Interest 
Company 

2 Maynard and Pragnell Maynard and Pragnell 

Rye Harbour Nature 
Reserve Management 
Committee 
Note – the ESCC 
representation on this body 
has decreased from 3 
members to 2 

2 
Barnes, Glazier and 
Webb 

Barnes and Glazier  

Harbour of Rye Advisory 
Committee 

1 Glazier Glazier 

  

Page 55



 

Page 56


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2017
	5 Customer Experience Annual Report 2016/17
	Item 5 - Appendix 1
	Item 5 - Appendix 2
	Item 5  - Appendix 3
	Item 5 - Appendix 4

	6 Consultation on the Disqualification Criteria for Councillors
	Item 6 - Appendix 1
	Scope of the consultation
	Basic Information
	Introduction
	The Current Disqualification Criteria
	Sexual Offences
	Anti-Social Behaviour
	Retrospection
	Questions
	About this consultation


	7 Appointments to Outside Bodies
	Item 7 - Appendix 1






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance Committee held in the Committee Room, County 
Hall, Lewes on 14 November 2017. 
 

 
PRESENT:  Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair), Godfrey Daniel, David Elkin, Rupert Simmons 
and David Tutt 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Councillor Phil Boorman 

 
 
25 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 SEPTEMBER 2017  
 
25.1 RESOLVED – that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 19 
September 2017 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 
26 REPORTS  
 
26.1 A copy of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book.  
 
 
27 CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17  
 
27.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport regarding measures being taken to further improve customer experience, information 
regarding the complaints report including the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman’s 
annual letter and formal information requests received in 2016/17 
 
27.2 The Committee RESOLVED to:  
 

1) note the progress of the Customer Project Board in the development of a series of 
measures to improve customer experience;  

2) note the number and nature of complaints made to the Council in 2016/17; and 
3) note the contents of the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman’s annual letter 

to the Chief Executive 
 
 
28 CONSULTATION ON THE DISQUALIFICATION CRITERIA FOR COUNCILLORS  
 
28.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive regarding 
consultation on the disqualification criteria for councillors 
 
28.2 The Committee RESOLVED – to approve the response to the Department for 
Communities and Local Government consultation on the disqualification criteria for councillors 
as set out in paragraph 1.3 of the report 
 
 
29 APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
29.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive regarding 
appointments to outside bodies 
 
29.2 The Committee RESOLVED to appoint Councillors to the outside bodies as listed below: 



 
 
 

 

 

Organisation 
No. of 
representatives 

Members Appointed 

Dungeness A & B Power 
Stations – Local Community 
Liaison Council 

3 
Glazier, Maynard and 
Simmons 

Woodland Enterprises Ltd  1 Barnes 

Chailey Common Local Nature 
Reserve Management 
Committee 

2 
Philip Daniel and 
Sheppard  

Coombe Valley Countryside 
Park Community Interest 
Company 

2 Maynard and Pragnell 

Rye Harbour Nature Reserve 
Management Committee 

2 Barnes and Glazier  

Harbour of Rye Advisory 
Committee 

1 Glazier 

 
 
 


